WHATCOM COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT



MAINTENANCE & OPERATIONS DIVISION

901 W. Smith Road Bellingham, WA 98226-9610 Phone (360) 778-6400 Fax (360) 778-6401

Jon Hutchings
Director

Andy Bowler, Superintendent

2019-2020 Supply of Crushed Aggregate for BST

Bid #19-25

APPROVAL FOR CONTRACT AWARD

Approval is hereby granted to award the construction contract as follows:

PROJECT: 2019-2020 Supply of Crushed Aggregate for BST

To: Cowden, Inc.

In the amount of their bid proposal of \$843,248.00 including all taxes.

WHATCOM COUNTY Approved:

Jack Louws
Whatcom County Executive

Approved as to form:

Christopher Quinn Date

Senior Deputy Prosecutor

BID TABULATION

2019-2020

Bid #19-25 2019-2020 Supply of Crushed Aggregate for Bituminous Surface Treatment

						Bid 19-25- Opening	Bid 19-25- Opening Date - April 2, 2019
	in the state of th						
2019-202	2019-2020 Supply of Crushed Aggregate Ion Disaminous Commission			Cowden, Inc.	ı, Inc.		
	BID PROPOSAL						
				TINO	TOTAL	SALESTAX	AMOUNT
	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT MEAS.	APPROX. QTY	PRICE	AMOUNT	(8.5%)	
ITEM NO.		TOT	4700	\$ 52.00	\$ 244,400.00		
		ION			310 800 00		
1	Aggregate for box = 3/4 or to wo. 11 cm.	TON	4200	5 /4.00			
2	Aggregate for BST - 3/8" to No. 4 Lummi Island Deliver	NOT	2600	\$ 31.00	\$ 173,600.00		
3	Aggregate for BST - 3/8" to No. 4 Able Pit (Laurel Rd) Deliver				\$ 728,800.00	\$ 61,948.00	\$ 790,748.00
	SUBTOTAL						
			000	25.00	\$ 52,500.00		
	o 1 Committee Hall	CUBIC YD	0017		5 57 500 00	\$0.00*	\$ 52,500.00
4	Roadway Extavation inc. reads				3 75,500.00		\$ 843,248.00
					\$ 781,300.00	\$ 61,948.00	2
	TOTAL BID AMOINT (Bid Items 14)						L
	TOLAL BID ANDOIN (BIG TEETS 7)		1	On this day person	ally appeared before	On this day personally appeared before me, Joseph P. Rutan, P.E.,	n, P.E.,

I hereby certify that the amounts/tabujated herein are correct and accurately represent the respective bid proposals opened at 2:30 P.M., April 2, 2019 for 2019-2020 Crushed Aggregate for Bituminous, Surface Treatement. Bid # 19-25.

Joseph P. Rutan, P.E. County Engineer

indicated on the bid response form however since it is the County's own material, it should be sales tax exempt and the vendor bid and contract amount *For Item # 4 Roadway Material Haul Back, sales tax of \$4,462.50 was originally has been adjusted accordingly.

STATE OF WASHINGTON) SS. COUNTY OF WHATCOM

On this day personally appeared below may be served hereing known to me to be the County Engineer and the person described hereing known to me to be the County Engineer and the person described hereing and who executed the within and foregoing instrument on this ZZIP, day of CDAA.

NOTARY PUBLIC

Residing At

My Commission Expires:

SPACE STATE ON THE STATE OF THE

6/29/2022

BID PROPOSAL (Revised – Addendum #1)

Item No.	Quantity	Unit Measure	Description	Date Due	Unit Price	Total Price
1	4700	TON	Aggregate for BST—3/8" to No. 4 Point Roberts Delivery	06/14/2019	\$ 5200	\$ <u>244,400°</u>
2	4200	TON	Aggregate for BST—3/8" to No. 4 Lummi Island Delivery	04/15/2020		\$ 310,8000
3	5600	TON	Aggregate for BST—3/8" to No. 4 Abel Pit (Laurel Rd.) Delivery	04/15/2020	\$_3/°°	\$ 173,600°
Sales Tax @ 8.5%						s 61,948°
Subtotal (#1-#3):						

ALTERNATE:

tem No.	Quantity	Unit Measure	Description	Date Due	Unit Price	Total Price
4	2100	CUBIC YARD	Roadway Excavation Incl. Haul ¹	06/14/2019	\$ 25	\$ 52,500
Sales Tax @ 8.5%					· 4,462 50	
Subtotal (#4):						5 56, 862 5º

TOTAL BID PRICE: Total Bid Price (#1-4): \$ 847, 7/0 5

WA STATE INTERLOCAL COOPERATIVE ACT 39.34		
Other municipalities or political subdivisions may purchase the same material from the vendor over the	Yes □	No 💢
subsequent time period for which the vendor is willing to honor the bid price.		

¹ See Part IV – Test Results Data Report page 61

Certification of Compliance with Wage Payment Statutes

The bidder hereby certifies that, within the three-year period immediately preceding the bid solicitation date (March 20, 2019), the bidder is not a "willful" violator, as defined in RCW 49.48.082, of any provision of chapters 49.46, 49.48, or 49.52 RCW, as determined by a final and binding citation and notice of assessment is



49.52 RCW, as determined by a final and binding citation and notice of assessment issued by the Department of Labor and Industries or through a civil judgment entered by a court of limited or general jurisdiction.

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct.

Cowden Gravel	3 heady 1	Mix	
Bidder's Business Name			
M			
Signature of Authorized (Official*		
Brent Cowd	en		
Printed Name			
President			
Title			
4-1-19	Bellingha	M	WA
Date	City		State
Check One: Sole Proprietorship □	Partnership \Box	Joint Venture \Box	Corporation $oldsymbol{\lambda}$
State of Incorporation, o	r if not a corpora	tion, State where b	usiness entity was formed:
washington	\		
If a co-partnership, give	firm name under	which business is t	ransacted:

^{*} If a corporation, proposal must be executed in the corporate name by the president or vice-president (or any other corporate officer accompanied by evidence of authority to sign). If a co-partnership, proposal must be executed by a partner.



Proposal for Incorporating Recycled Materials into the Project

In compliance with a new law that went into effect January 1, 2016 (SHB1695), the Bidder shall propose below, the total percent of construction aggregate and concrete materials to be incorporated into the Project that are recycled materials. Calculated percentages must be within the amounts allowed in Section 9-03.21(1)E, Table on Maximum Allowable Percent (By Weight) of Recycled Material, of the Standard Specifications.

of Recycled Material, of the Standa	* * *		I Allowable Felt	bent (by weight)			
Proposed total percentage:	Ø		_ percent.				
not constitute a Bidder Preference, more lowest responsive Bid totals a percentages will be used as a tie-bi Provisions. Regardless, the Bidder Contractor should do its best to acc	als is highly encouraged within the limits shown above, but does ence, and will not affect the determination of award, unless two or stals are exactly equal, in which case proposed recycling tie-breaker, per the APWA GSP in Section 1-03.1 of the Special Bidder's stated proposed percentages will become a goal the to accomplish. Bidders will be required to report on recycled d into the Project, in accordance with the APWA GSP in Section ins.						
Bidder	Cowden	Gravel	to Ready	Mix			
Signature of Authorized Official:	ac						
Date:	4-1-	19					

NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION

2019 SUPPLY OF CRUSHED AGGREGATE FOR BST

I, by signing the proposal, hereby declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States that the following statements are true and correct:

- That the undersigned person(s) firm, association or corporation has (have) not, either directly or indirectly, entered into any agreement, participated in any collusion, or otherwise taken any action in restraint of free competitive bidding in connection with the project for which this proposal is submitted.
- 2) That by signing the signature page of this proposal, I am deemed to have signed and have agreed to the provisions of this declaration.

NOTICE TO ALL BIDDERS

To report bid rigging activities call:

1-800-424-9071

The U.S. Department of Transportation (USDOT) operates the above toll free "hotline" Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time. Anyone with knowledge of possible bid rigging, bidder collusion, or other fraudulent activities should use the "hotline" to report such activities.

The "hotline" is part of USDOT's continuing effort to identify and investigate highway construction contract fraud and abuse, and is operated under the direction of the USDOT Inspector General. All information will be treated confidentially and caller anonymity will be respected.

BIDDER IDENTIFICATION

The name of the Bidder submitting this proposal, the address and phone number to which all communications

concerned with this proposal shall be made, and the number which has been assigned indicating the Bidder is licensed to do business in the State of Washington are as follows: Cowden Gravel & Ready Mix Firm Name: 3463 Cedarville Rd Bellingham WA 98226 Address: Telephone: Contractor's WA Registration Number: COWDECR922 LF Contractor's WA UBI Number: 601 - 122 - 248 Contractor's WA Employment Security Department Number: 000 - 66 9321 - 00 - 4 Sole Proprietorship The Firm submitting this proposal is a: Partnership Corporation The names and titles of the principal officers of the corporation submitting this proposal, or of the partnership, or of all persons interested in this proposal as principals are as follows: Brent Cowden

Name (printed)

Danell Visser Name (printed) Name (printed) Title Title Name (printed) Signatures of this proposal must be identified above. Failure to identify the Signatories will be cause NOTE:

for considering the proposal irregular and for subsequent rejection of the bid.

BID PROPOSAL SIGNATURE AND ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGMENT

The bidder is hereby advised that by signature of this proposal he/she is deemed to have acknowledged all

requirements and signed all certificates contained herein. The undersigned hereby agrees to pay labor not less than the prevailing rates of wages or less than the hourly minimum rate of wages as specified in the Specifications and Conditions for this project. Hundred eighty Five Dollars \$ 53/100 (\$ 42,385 53/100) PAYABLE TO WHATCOM COUNTY CASH CERTIFIED CHECK CASHIER'S CHECK PROPOSAL BOND IN THE AMOUNT OF 5% OF THE BID. Receipt is hereby acknowledged by addendum(s) No.(s) _____, _____, & ______ SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED OFFICIAL(S) (PROPOSAL MUST BE SIGNED) Brest Cowden STATE OF WASHINGTON) ss. COUNTY OF WHATCOM On this 2 day of April 2019, before me personally appeared Brent Cowden to me personally known to be the person described in and who executed the above instrument and who acknowledged to me the act of signing thereof. DARRELL VISSER NOTARY PUBLIC NOTARY PUBLIC, in and for the State of Washington, residing at: Belling how STATE OF WASHINGTON COMMISSION EXPIRES This proposal form is not transferable and any alteration of the firm's name entered hereon without prior permission from the County will be cause for considering the proposal irregular and for subsequent rejection of the bid.